 that there is no material change to the revenues and operating expenses of the
iProperty business under new ownership; and

 on 7 October 2015, iProperty acquired Prakard.com in Thailand for the
purchase price of approximately $2.7m. The operating results of the entity have
not been incorporated as they are not considered to be material.

The following information is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented
as being indicative of the future financial performance of Bidco. The below pro forma
consolidated income statement is presented based on the twelve months to 30 June
2015 as opposed to the twelve months to 31 December 2014.

This is on the basis that:

 the twelve months results to 30 June 2015 for iProperty have been derived from
accounts that have been audited or audit reviewed; and

 the purpose of these illustrative pro forma statements is to illustrate the impact
of the new capital structure.

Bidco consolidated income statement

$ in millions iProperty
twelve
months
ended
30/6/15

1

Pro forma
Adjustments

2

Removal of
one-off
non-
recurring

3

Bidco
Group

Pro forma
30/6/15

4

Revenue from continuing
operations

25.9  4.7  - 30.6

Realised gain on sale of
AFS investments

- - - -

Revenue 25.9  4.7  - 30.6

Advertising and marketing
expenses

(3.6) (0.6) - (4.2)

Employment expenses (15.3) (1.5) - (16.8)

Premises and
infrastructure expenses

(2.2) (0.3) - (2.5)

Offline production costs (3.2) - - (3.2)

Other expenses (1.3) (1.6) - (2.9)

Depreciation and
amortisation

(0.7) (0.5) - (1.2)

Impairment of goodwill,
intangibles, property, plant
and equipment

- -  -

Employee options expense
and long term incentives

(2.4) (0.8) 0.8  (2.4)

Transaction advisory costs (0.6) (9.9) 10.5  -

Total expenses (29.3) (15.1) 11.3  (33.1)

Interest income 0.3  - - 0.3

Profit/(loss) before tax (3.1) (10.4) 11.3  (2.2)

Income tax expense (0.2) - - (0.2)

Profit/(loss) for the year (3.3) (10.4) 11.3  (2.4)

Other comprehensive
income/(loss)

Other comprehensive
income to be reclassified
to profit or loss in
subsequent periods

- - - -

Page 95 of 435Page 95 of 435

47187856  page 96

$ in millions iProperty
twelve
months
ended
30/6/15

1

Pro forma
Adjustments

2

Removal of
one-off
non-
recurring

3

Bidco
Group

Pro forma
30/6/15

4

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations

0.2  - - 0.2

Other comprehensive
income for the year

0.2 - - 0.2

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the
year

(3.1) (10.4) 11.3  (2.2)

Notes:

1 The figures in the table above in the column headed “iProperty twelve months ended 30 June 2015”
shows the consolidated income statement for iProperty for the twelve months to 30 June 2015. The
figures have been prepared by aggregating the reported income statement for the six months to 30 June
2015 and the six months to 31 December 2014. The figures for the six months to 31 December 2014 were
calculated by taking the reported figures for the twelve months to 31 December 2014 and deducting the
reported figures for the six months to 30 June 2014. The financial report for the year ended 31 December

[…]

3 These adjustments remove the impact of one-off items. These include accelerated option vesting costs
arising from a change in control, transaction costs that was incurred as part of the acquisition of
Squarefoot.com.hk from the REA Group, ThinkOfLiving.com and transaction fees payable by iProperty
upon completion of this transaction.

4 Represents the Bidco consolidated pro forma income statement for the twelve months ended 30 June
2015.

8.5 Bidco pro forma consolidated balance sheet

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet set out below has been derived from
iProperty’s historical balance sheet as extracted from their audit reviewed half year
financial report at 30 June 2015. The pro forma balance sheet below sets out the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Bidco at 30 June 2015 on the basis of
the following assumptions:

 the Scheme was implemented and Bidco became the owner of 100% of the
iProperty Shares on 30 June 2015; and

 the new capital structure for Bidco was in place on 30 June 2015.

Page 96 of 435Page 96 of 435

47187856  page 97

Bidco consolidated balance sheet

$ in millions iProperty
30/6/15

1

Pro forma
Adjustments

2

Bidco
Group
Pro forma
30/6/15

3

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.0  - 6.0

Trade and other receivables 5.1  - 5.1

Other assets 1.0  - 1.0

Total current assets 12.1  - 12.1

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.2  - 1.2

Intangibles  5.7  - 5.7

Goodwill  38.9  715.6
a
  754.4

Other non-current assets 0.2  - 0.2

Total non-current assets 46.0  715.6  761.6

Total assets 58.1  715.6  773.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3.2  12.5

b,c
  15.7

Billing in advance 6.0  - 6.0

Contingent consideration 5.1  - 5.1

Provisions 1.0  - 1.0

Current tax liabilities 0.1  - 0.1

Total current liabilities 15.4  12.5  27.9

Non-current liabilities
Deferred contingent consideration 7.5  - 7.5

Total non-current liabilities 7.5  - 7.5

Total liabilities 22.9  12.5  35.4

Net assets 35.2  703.1  738.3

Equity
Issued capital 54.0  696.8  750.8

Reserves 1.9  (1.9) -

Accumulated losses (20.7) 8.2  (12.5)

Total equity 35.2  703.1  738.3

Notes:

1 Represents iProperty’s reviewed balance sheet extracted from the audit reviewed 30 June 2015 Half Year
Financial Report.

2 The pro forma adjustments reflect the following:

 goodwill arising on consolidation of iProperty by Bidco. The difference between the assumed fair (a)
value of the consideration $750.8m less the net assets acquired of $35.2m;

 accelerated vesting of options currently on issue to be settled in cash. The total amount payable is (b)
expected to be $2.6m; and

 transaction costs relating to the successful implementation of the Scheme incurred by iProperty of (c)

[…]

3 Represents the Bidco consolidated pro forma balance sheet at 30 June 2015.

Page 97 of 435Page 97 of 435

47187856  page 98

8.6 Rollco pro forma balance sheet

iProperty Shareholders will receive cash consideration of $4.00 per iProperty Share
unless they make a valid Mixed Consideration Election to receive the Mixed
Consideration comprising cash and shares in a newly formed, unlisted public company,
Rollco. This option will be offered to all iProperty Shareholders with a pro rata Scale Back
if shareholder elections would result in Rollco’s shareholding in Bidco exceeding 20%.

The pro forma balance sheet below sets out the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of
Rollco at 30 June 2015 on the basis of the following assumptions:

 the Scheme was implemented and Bidco became the owner of 100% of the
iProperty Shares on 30 June 2015;

 the new capital structure for Bidco was in place on 30 June 2015; and

 iProperty Shareholders holding in aggregate at least 53,628,547 Scheme
Shares make a valid Mixed Consideration Election, such that Rollco has a 20%
shareholding in Bidco.

Rollco balance sheet

$ in millions Rollco
30/6/15

1

Pro forma
Adjustments

2

Rollco
Pro forma

3

Current assets

Investment in Bidco - 150.2  150.2

Total current assets - 150.2  150.2

Total assets - 150.2  150.2

Total liabilities - - -

  -
Net assets - 150.2  150.2

Equity

Issued capital - 150.2  150.2

Total equity - 150.2  150.2

Notes:

1 Represents Rollco’s unaudited balance sheet pre transaction at 30 June 2015.

2 The pro forma adjustments reflects the investment arising on acquisition by Rollco of its shareholding in
Bidco and the corresponding share capital issued by Rollco to Scheme Shareholders who have made a
valid Mixed Consideration Election.

3 Represents the Rollco pro forma balance sheet at 30 June 2015.

Page 98 of 435Page 98 of 435

47187856  page 99

9 Risk factors

9.1 Introduction

In considering the Scheme, you should be aware that there are a number of risk factors,
both general and specific associated with the Scheme.